Big Rivers Electric Corporation



710 West 2nd Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com (270) 827-2561

October 30, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

> Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Kenergy Corp. to Revise the Large Industrial Customer Standby Service Tariff - Case No. 2023-00312

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

On Friday, October 27, 2023 Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") electronically filed the public version of Big Rivers and Kenergy Corp.'s ("Kenergy") responses to initial information requests, along with a motion for confidential treatment in the above referenced matter.

An out-of-date PDF file with respect to the Motion for Confidential Treatment was inadvertently filed. Big Rivers is electronically filing a corrected PDF for the Motion for Confidential Treatment and requests this motion be substituted for the motion incorrectly filed on October 27th. Should a formal motion or other filing be required in order to accomplish the substitution, please advise and the same will be submitted.

In addition to the corrected Motion for Confidential Treatment, Big Rivers is also electronically filing the following materials:

- 1. Nathanial A. Berry's executed verification for each of the three responses filed; and
- 2. the attachment to the Big Rivers' and Kenergy's joint response to Item No. 6 of Kimberly-Clark Corporation's First Request for information, in PDF, which was inadvertently omitted from the October 27th filing.

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell October 30, 2023 Page 2

This cover letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5).

The Commission has excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF CASE NO. 2023-00312

JOINT RESPONSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO DOMTAR PAPER COMPANY, LLC'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

I, Nathanial A. Berry, verify, state, and affirm that the information request responses filed with this verification for which I am listed as a witness are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Nathanial A. Berry Chief Operating Office

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)
) ss:
COUNTY OF DAVIESS)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Nathanial A. Berry on this the 30 day of October, 2023.

Notary Public, Kentucky State at Large

Kentucky ID Number

My Commission Expires

1-14-2026

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF CASE NO. 2023-00312

JOINT RESPONSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

I, Nathanial A. Berry, verify, state, and affirm that the information request responses filed with this verification for which I am listed as a witness are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Nathanial A. Berry
Chief Operating Officer
Big Biggs Flatting Community

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)
) ss:
COUNTY OF DAVIESS)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Nathanial A. Berry on this the 30 day of October, 2023.

Notary Public, Kentucky State at Large

Kentucky ID Number

My Commission Expires

X 114 F 43026

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF CASE NO. 2023-00312

JOINT RESPONSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP. TO THE COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

I, Nathanial A. Berry, verify, state, and affirm that the information request responses filed with this verification for which I am listed as a witness are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Nathanial A. Berry Chief Operating Officer Big Rivers Electric Corporation

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)} \\ \text{os:} \\ \text{COUNTY OF DAVIESS} \end{array}) \\ \text{ss:} \\ \end{array}$

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Nathanial A. Berry on this the day of October, 2023.

Notary Public, Kentucky State at Large

Kentucky ID Number

KYNP 43026

My Commission Expires

1-14-2026